using a statistical model for projections estimated indemnities for the current year would be in the range of $93,734 to
$156,094.

Estimated indemnities for prior claim years under AgriStability, AgriInvest and AgriRecovery programs are based on
potential payments for claims not yet processed.

Indemnities for Livestock Price Insurance Program are based on estimated payments using forward contract prices
applicable to policies sold during the fiscal year with settlement dates beyond the end of fiscal year.

532012-2013   Agriculture and Rural Development Annual Report

Note 3 Deferred Revenue
(in thousands)

Opening Deferred Revenue  $   37,016
Add: Deferred Revenue received and not utilized in the current year   21,330
Less: Deferred Revenue recognized as revenue in the current year   (23,053)
Closing Deferral Revenue  $   35,293

Note 4 Credit and Interest Rate Risk
(in thousands)

Credit Risk - Credit risk is the risk that a borrower may not pay amounts owing thus resulting in a loss.

The following breakdown of the loans receivable provides an indication of the concentration of credit risk in the loan
portfolio.

2013 2012
Dollar Percentage Dollar Percentage

Loans receivable by individual sector:
Grain and Oilseeds 832,017$ 47% 750,021$ 47%
Cattle 442,863 25% 408,455 26%
Accommodations and Other Services 110,349 6% 77,447 5%
Manufacturing 87,934 5% 85,826 5%
Trade - Retail and Wholesale 69,063 4% 61,187 4%
Other Livestock 66,545 4% 67,168 4%
Commercial and Industrial 52,096 3% 47,918 3%
Transportation and Warehousing 33,598 2% 25,134 1%
Professional Services 26,055 1% 30,864 2%
Other 94,253 5% 81,498 5%

Allowance (37,392) -2% (34,168) -2%
1,777,381$ 100% 1,601,350$ 100%

Interest Rate Risk - Interest rate risk is the impact future changes in interest rates have on cash flows and fair values
of assets and liabilities.  Loan balances consist of loans with interest rates fixed either until maturity date or for a term
with a renewable option.  The ministry allows its customers to prepay their loans without any prepayment penalties.
In the normal course of business, loan customers prepay their loans in part or in full prior to the contractual maturity
date.  Impact of interest rate changes on performance of loan portfolio and cash flows could be significant as a result